
   

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Directors – Lincoln County School District Business Meeting of the 

Board
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 - 6:30 PM

Crestview Heights Elementary
2750 S Crestline Dr
Waldport, OR 97394

Agenda

1. Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
2. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
3. Introductions
4. Communications

a. Written
b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics 

published on the Board's agenda)
c. Recognition

1. Special Student Recognition
d. LCEA Report

5. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports
a. Area Report
b. Student Report
c. Financial Report

1. Board Financial Report

                LINCOLN COUNTY
                SCHOOL DISTRICT
                                       Dr. Majalise Tolan
                                       Superintendent

District Office  |  Teaching & Learning Center
1212 NE Fogarty Street, Newport, OR 97365
PO Box 1110, Newport, OR 97365
T  541-265-9211  |  F  541-265-3059
www.lincoln.k12.or.us
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Period  1 Period  2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Period 7 Period 8 Period 9 Period 10 Period 11 Period 12 Period 13 Projected Adopted Year-To-Date

Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24

R E V E N U E S July '23 Aug '23 Sept '23 Oct '23 Nov '23 Dec '23 Jan '24 Feb '24 March '24 April '24 May '24 June '24 July '24 Totals BUDGET Actuals

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 267                 31,032,370    7,235,663      515,075          280,699          1,026,342      155,045          175,196          1,088,227      368,690          41,877,574 * 41,878,114 267                 (540)               0%

Prior years' taxes 168,049          150,279          81,596            64,762            100,489          34,262            37,035            96,375            (36,429)          37,656            78,170            53,189            865,433 * 805,000 399,924          60,433            50%

Interest on Investments 157,070          168,033          156,991          156,221          20,240            56,327            53,169            45,656            47,193            31,260            37,640            34,650            15,697            980,147 400,000 638,315          580,147          160%

Fees Charged to Grants 4,214              28,912            36,489            46,956            42,779            50,703            65,496            29,382            132,169          74,394            511,494 550,000 4,214              (38,506)          1%

Rentals 1,510              1,446              1,446              1,221              217                 5,840 10,000 -                  (4,160)            0%

Contributions 591                 591 0 591                 591                 #DIV/0!

Other Local Income 17,557            623                 7,431              28,673            102,086          102,897          106,493          84,838            99,286            104,760          146,035          120,339          258,489          1,179,508 1,334,218 54,285            (154,710)        4%

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES: -                  

ESD - Severe Disab Support 21,508            26,743            37,826            26,757            30,290            24,765            27,112            195,000 195,000 -                  -                  0%

County School Fund 68,817            39,728            37,116            67,541            24,411            19,439            257,053 * 300,000 -                  (42,947)          0%

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc 65                   1,192              1,257 1,257              1,257              #DIV/0!

STATE SOURCES: -                  

SSF- Current Year 3,958,011      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,977,818      1,951,917      1,891,138      1,891,376      1,911,680      1,894,980      1,931,348      1,934,662      23,298,566 23,130,549 9,891,465      168,017          43%

SSF- Prior Year 0 -                  -                  #DIV/0!

Common School Fund 141,491          141,169          122,344          405,004 * 701,538 -                  (296,534)        0%

State Timber 118,330          68,327            63,425            115,728          365,810 * 500,000 -                  (134,190)        0%

Unrstd Grants, HCD, Wildfire 1,525,352      1,525,352 910,136 1,525,352      615,216          168%

FEDERAL SOURCES: -                  

Federal Forest Fees 0 -                  -                  #DIV/0!

Foster Care Transp Reimb 32,627            41,373            74,000 74,000 -                  -                  0%

OTHER RESOURCES: -                  

Interfund Transfer 0 10 -                  (10)                  0%

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds 0 -                  -                  #DIV/0!

Beginning Fund Balance 15,908,692    15,908,692 14,115,000 15,908,692    1,793,692      113%

Total Monthly Revenues 20,041,329 2,314,855 2,293,711 3,774,465 33,410,452 9,557,801 2,828,094 2,671,155 3,369,850 2,283,216 2,568,604 1,547,672 790,115 87,451,320 84,903,565 28,424,361 2,547,755 33%

CUMULATIVE RESOURCES 20,041,329    22,356,185    24,649,896    28,424,361    61,834,812    71,392,613    74,220,708    76,891,862    80,261,713    82,544,929    85,113,533    86,661,205    87,451,320    

 E X P E N D I T U R E S

Salaries (100) 602,384 794,932 2,630,859 2,655,067 2,709,743 2,617,229 2,585,234 2,678,310 2,607,465 2,565,843 2,691,761 6,432,074 31,570,900 31,281,886 6,683,242      289,014          21%

Employee benefits (200) 267,886 358,026 1,341,779 1,366,953 1,551,949 1,501,529 1,502,698 1,531,770 1,543,891 1,530,048 1,567,513 3,955,523 10,088 18,029,651 18,374,837 3,334,643      (345,186)        18%

Purchased services (300) 986,152 997,439 986,922 1,141,931 1,468,019 1,795,050 1,544,165 1,557,172 1,596,294 1,580,985 1,819,240 1,622,897 398,860 17,495,126 18,356,147 4,112,445      (861,021)        22%

Supplies (400) 105,077 183,578 216,157 172,562 182,910 160,021 149,530 141,805 138,828 195,198 302,785 353,263 219,521 2,521,235 2,750,414 677,374          (229,179)        25%

Capital outlay (500) 11,704 12,701 9,492 5,191 12,755 8,308 10,808 500 20,887 92,346 143,000 11,704            (50,654)          8%

Insurance/Other (600) 818,463 85,876 34,845 17,341 17,673 14,288 10,391 8,495 5,678 9,394 36,275 12,758 13,956 1,085,432 1,002,281 956,525          83,151            95%

Interfund Transfers (700) 4,305,000 4,305,000 4,305,000 -                  -                  0%

Contingency (800) 0 3,750,000 -                  0%

Unappropriated Funds (800) 0 4,940,000 -                  0%

Total Monthly Expenditures 2,791,666 2,419,851 5,210,562 5,353,854 5,942,994 6,097,610 10,097,017 5,922,743 5,904,910 5,889,775 6,428,381 12,377,014 663,312 75,099,690 84,903,565 15,775,933 (1,113,875) 19%

CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES 2,791,666      5,211,518      10,422,079    15,775,933    21,718,927    27,816,537    37,913,554    43,836,298    49,741,207    55,630,983    62,059,364    74,436,378    75,099,690    

Month-end Fund Balance 17,249,663    17,144,667    14,227,816    12,648,428    40,115,885    43,576,076    36,307,153    33,055,565    30,520,505    26,913,946    23,054,169    12,224,827    12,351,630    12,351,630    12,648,428

Revenue Assumptions: * Local Revenue - Projected 43,770,874

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % received during same time period over past 8 years Local Revenue included in 6/26/23 SSF Estimate 44,194,830

Beginning Fund Balance is estimated as of 9-7-23 & subject to change. It represents the bulk of current Excess Ending Fund Balance. Estimated 2023/24 SSF Adjustment (May 2025) 423,956          Depends on Actual Local Revenue at Yr End

June ADM is final at 5,072.2, it has been adjusted down from 5,086.2 Anticipated Ending Fund Balance 12,775,585    

Local Revenue no longer includes Federal Forest Fees per OR legislation. Less Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance (7% Required) & Contingency (8,690,000)

2022-23 Wildfire Funds Excess Ending Fund Balance 4,085,585      

Expenditure Assumptions:

Projection amounts based on Adopted Budget and avg % expended during same time period over past 8 years Monthly Monthly ADM YTD ADM

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 ADMr Comparison 2023-24 2023-24

5,489.2 5,523.3 5,567.9 4,892.4 5,163.5 5,095.5 September 4,959.1 4,959.1

5,487.6 5,549.3 5,586.5 4,945.8 5,189.8 5,111.6 October 4,984.2 4,988.3

5,477.9 5,541.6 5,596.7 4,968.0 5,191.8 5,109.0 November

5,480.6 5,538.8 5,585.9 5,089.1 5,192.9 5,098.5 December

5,480.8 5,512.2 5,577.6 5,054.0 5,184.1 5,095.4 January

5,470.6 5,491.0 5,569.1 5,052.3 5,180.8 5,103.0 February

5,438.7 5,476.0 COVID-19 5,048.6 5,170.4 5,101.0 March

5,411.8 5,447.3 ADM Frozen 5,048.6 5,167.2 5,097.6 April

5,378.6 5,401.7 2nd Qtr (Dec) 5,049.0 5,157.0 5,093.8 May

5,332.9 5,482.5 5,090.2 5,122.6 5,007.0 June

5,443.2 5,482.5 5090.2 5122.6 5072.2 June YTD Page 1
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Actual

Compared to

REVENUES Projected** Actual Projected Comments

LOCAL SOURCES:

Current year's levy 336 (336)                 *  

Prior years' taxes 106,324 81,596 (24,729)            *  

Interest on Investments 12,717 156,221 143,505           Seg JE's not completed

Fees Charged to Grants 27,406 4,214 (23,192)            

Rentals 1,457 (1,457)               

Contributions 591 591                  

Other Local Income 110,937 28,673 (82,263)            

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES:

ESD - Severe Disability Support -                   

County School Fund 42,947 (42,947)            * Not Received in Oct

Other, Hvy Eq Rent Tax, etc -                   

STATE SOURCES:

SSF- Current Year 1,921,812 1,977,818 56,006             *  

SSF- Prior Year -                   *

Common School Fund -                   *

State Timber 71,070 (71,070)            * Not Received in Oct

Unrestricted Grants 1,525,352 1,525,352        * 22/23 Wildfire Funds

FEDERAL SOURCES:

Federal Forest Fees -                    No longer Local Revenue

Foster Care Transport Reimb -                   

OTHER RESOURCES:

Interfund Transfer -                   

Sale of Assets/Ins Proceeds -                   

Beginning Fund Balance 

Total Monthly Revenue 2,295,006        3,774,465        1,479,459        

EXPENDITURES

Salaries (100) 2,588,094 2,630,859 42,765             Contract Increases

Employee benefits (200) 1,498,999 1,341,779 (157,220)          

Purchased services (300) 1,459,354 986,922 (472,432)          

Supplies (400) 220,161 216,157 (4,004)              

Capital outlay (500) 6,882               (6,882)              

Insurance/Other (600) 20,149 34,845 14,696             Timing Differences

Interfund Transfers (700)

Contingency (800)

Unappropriated Funds (800)

Total Monthly Expenditures 5,793,639        5,210,562        (583,077)          

*Indicates SSF formula revenue -- excesses are returned to the State Page 2

** Projections based on budget and average % received/expended during same time period over past 8 years

Lincoln County School District

2023-24 Monthly Comparison - General Fund  Projected to Actual

October 2023
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July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June YTD Total

Prof Instruction Svcs 9,730      10,351     12,120     56,494      88,694        

Cleaning Services 343,923   18,300     B 361,981    724,204      

Repairs & Maint 5,104      48,291     18,620     9,196        81,211        

Rentals 602         13,860     13,900     24,880      53,242        

Utilities 7,603      37,963     97,251     117,301    260,118      

Transportation 778         6,791       298,354   C 51,512      357,434      

Travel 1,405      10,739     5,712       7,615        25,472        

Telephone 8,000       8,761       9,106        25,867        

Postage 559         1,893       3,555       2,290        8,297          

Advertising 70            150          220             

Printing & Binding 9,813       16,867     10,988      37,668        

Data Lines 60            177          177           414             

Charter School Pmts 914,194  457,783   457,783   457,783    2,287,543   

Tuition 28,396     28,396     27,480      84,272        

Audit Services -              

Legal Services 917          1,485        2,402          

Architect/Engr Svcs 2,620       2,620          

Neg/Labor Consltg -              

Managemnt Svcs -              

Data/Tech Svcs 3,000       1,500       4,500          

Election Services 23             23               

Other Gen Prof Svcs 46,178    16,508     1,940       3,620        68,245        

Total 986,152  997,439   986,922   1,141,931 -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           4,112,445   

For Reference 

Only:

Less Transportation (778)        (6,791)      (298,354)  (51,512)     -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           

Charter Sch Pmts (914,194) (457,783)  (457,783)  (457,783)   -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           Balance of 

Purchased 

Services 71,180    532,866   230,785   632,636    -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -           A

Notes:

A:  Removing Transportation & Charter Payments with their irregular payment patterns from the totals smooths the monthly totals for comparison purposes. For Reference Only.

B: September & October Custodial Bills paid in October due to billing errors.

C: Waiting on corrected invoices to reflect contract amendment to increase driver wages.

Page 3

Lincoln County School District

2023-24 General Fund  - Purchased Services Monthly Comparison

October 2023

4



Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

Special Revenues & Grants (200-285 & 900-994) Pre-School Promise (288) Small Schools Grant (291) WHS & Toledo 7-12

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 754,099 182,852 571,247 State 523,800 523,800 Local

Intermediate Beg. Fund Balance* 12,229 (12,229) State 67,000 67,000

State 4,058,911 370,788 3,688,123 Total Revenues 523,800 12,229 511,571 Beg. Fund Balance * 143,000 128,759 14,241

Federal 12,641,146 12,361 12,628,785 Total Revenues 210,000 128,759 81,241

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales Expenditures:

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,384,117 1,509,745 (125,628) Instruction 372,943 309,437 69,559 (6,053) Expenditures:

Total Revenues 18,838,273 2,075,746 16,762,527 Support Services 58,544 8,387 3,131 47,026 Instruction 123,483 16,855 7,016 99,612

Enterprise 92,313 92,313 Support Services 19,517 435 2,360 16,722

Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const Enterprise 0

Instruction 7,848,625 2,251,266 800,347 4,797,012  End Fund Balance Facilities Acq & Const

Support Services 5,806,756 1,708,019 717,075 3,381,663 Total Expenditures 523,800 317,823 72,690 133,286 End Fund Balance 67,000 67,000

Enterprise 636,587 220,979 56,559 359,049 Fund Balance (60,461) *** Total Expenditures 210,000 17,290 9,376 183,334

Facilities Acq & Const 3,446,650 560,286 1,935,511 950,853 Fund Balance 119,383

End Fund Bal/Tfrs 1,099,655                  1,099,655 Less Encumbered 17,290

Total Expenditures 18,838,273 4,740,550 3,509,492 10,588,231 Available for Expenditure 102,093

Fund Balance (1,433,746) *** Student Investment Account (289/989)

Revenues: High School Success (292)

Indigenous Peoples (286) State 4,228,625 4,228,625 Revenues:

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance* 283,265 (283,265) State 1,589,075 1,589,075

Local Total Revenues 4,228,625 283,265 3,945,360 Beg. Fund Balance * 2,100 (2,100)

Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 0 Total Revenues 1,589,075 2,100 1,586,975

Beg. Fund Balance* 103,050 103,049 1 Expenditures:

Total Revenues 103,050 0 103,049 1 Instruction 1,942,573 1,283,003 388,937      270,633 Expenditures:

Support Services 2,284,052 1,808,542 577,696      (102,186) Instruction 742,590 334,350 94,905 313,335

Expenditures: Enterprise 2,000 210,410 (208,410) Support Services 846,485 470,186 210,887 165,412

Instruction 81,050 81,050 Facilities Acq & Const 0 End Fund Balance

Support Services 22,000 22,000 End Fund Balance Total Expenditures 1,589,075 804,536 305,792 478,747

End Fund Balance 0 Total Expenditures 4,228,625 3,091,545 1,177,042 (39,962) Fund Balance (303,692) ***

Total Expenditures 103,050 0 0 103,050 Fund Balance (893,777) ***

Fund Balance 103,049 Building Maintenance (293)

Less Encumbered 0 Revenues:

Available for Expenditure 103,049 Curriculum (290) Local 25,000 110 24,890

Revenues: State

Musical Instruments (287) Transfers 1,600,000 1,600,000 Federal

Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance* 1,900,000 1,900,000 0 Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales 905,000 905,000

Transfers Total Revenues 3,500,000 1,900,000 1,600,000 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,373,000 912,253 460,747

Beg. Fund Balance* 505,000 301,643 203,357 Total Revenues 2,303,000 912,363 1,390,637

Total Revenues 505,000 301,643 203,357 Expenditures:

Instruction 360,000 360,000 Expenditures:

Expenditures: Contingency 3,140,000 3,140,000 Support Services 681,587 12,587 284,395 384,606

Instruction 295,000 39,545 23,229 232,226 End Fund Balance Enterprise

Support Services 110,000 3,077 106,923 Total Expenditures 3,500,000 0 3,500,000 Facilities Acq & Const 1,621,413 4,831 273,193 1,343,389

End Fund Balance 100,000 100,000 0 Fund Balance 1,900,000 End Fund Bal/Tfrs

Total Expenditures 505,000 139,545 26,305 339,150 Less Encumbered 0 Total Expenditures 2,303,000 17,417 557,588 1,727,995

Fund Balance 275,338 Available for Expenditure 1,900,000 Fund Balance 354,775

Less Encumbered 139,545 Less Encumbered 17,417

Available for Expenditure 135,793 Available for Expenditure 337,357

    *  Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds expended, negative or low fund balance is normal Page 4

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2023-24 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of October 31, 2023  UNAUDITED
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Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining Budget Encumb'd YTD Actual Remaining

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 2023-24 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS as of October 31, 2023  UNAUDITED

Food Services (294) Technology (298) Capital Construction Fund (405)

Revenues: Revenues: Revenues:

Local 190,100 20 190,080 Local 136,015 136,015 Local 1,095,672 139,945 955,727

State 35,000 43,412 (8,412) Local - Tech Fees 45,900 33,016 12,884 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,563,700 1,779,558 (215,858)

Federal 3,663,253 19,049 3,644,204 Transfers 1,600,000 1,600,000 Total Revenues 2,659,372 1,919,503 739,869

Beg. Fund Balance * 900,000 1,377,555 (477,555) Beg. Fund Balance* 1,446,893 1,715,212 (268,319)

Total Revenues 4,788,353 1,440,036 3,348,317 Total Revenues 3,228,808 1,748,228 1,480,580 Expenditures:

Support Services 459,372      

Expenditures: Expenditures: Facilities Acq & Const 2,200,000   74,078       532,536      1,593,387

Instruction 115,160 58,944 30,330 25,886 Instruction 37,500 37,500 End Fund Balance

Support Services 33,482 22,719 11,421 (658) Support Services 729,739 230,908 94,198 404,633 Total Expenditures 2,659,372 74,078 532,536 2,052,759

Enterprise 4,089,711 2,944,469 582,053 563,189 Contingency 2,461,569 2,461,569 Fund Balance 1,386,967

Facilities Acq & Const 300,000                     300,000 End Fund Balance 0 Less Encumbered 74,078

End Fund Balance 250,000 250,000 0 Total Expenditures 3,228,808 230,908 94,198 2,903,702 Available for Expenditure 1,312,889

Total Expenditures 4,788,353 3,276,132 623,804 888,417 Fund Balance 1,654,030

Fund Balance 816,232 *** Less Encumbered 230,908 Future Property Purchases Reserve (420)

Available for Expenditure 1,423,122 Revenues:

Student Activities (295) Local 15,000 15,000

Revenues: Vehicle Replacement (299) Fund Tfrs/Asset Sales

Local 1,300,000 439,567 860,433 Revenues: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,061,018 1,068,738 (7,720)

Beg. Fund Balance * 1,325,000 1,243,422 81,578 Local 29,500 29,500 Total Revenues 1,076,018 1,068,738 7,280

Total Revenues 2,625,000 1,682,989 942,011 Sale of Assets 0

Beg. Fund Balance * 51,900 40,276 11,624 Expenditures:

Expenditures: Total Revenues 81,400 40,276 41,124 Facilities Acq & Const 1,076,018   1,076,018

Instruction 1,315,000 60,177 262,471 992,352 Total Expenditures 1,076,018 1,076,018

Support Services 95,000 337 1,388 93,275 Expenditures: Fund Balance 1,068,738

Enterprise 45,000 47,607 (2,607) Support Services 81,400 81,400

Contingency 1,170,000 1,170,000 End Fund Balance Dental/Vision Self Insurance (610)

Total Expenditures 2,625,000                  60,514          311,466            2,253,021      Total Expenditures 81,400 0 0 81,400 Revenues:

Fund Balance 1,371,523 Fund Balance 40,276 Local 963,000 180,478 782,522

Less Encumbered 60,514 Less Encumbered 0 Beg. Fund Balance * 1,215,000 1,176,546 38,454

Available for Expenditure 1,311,009 Available for Expenditure 40,276 Total Revenues 2,178,000 1,357,024 820,976

Outdoor School for All (296) PERS Bonds Debt Service (320) Expenditures:

Revenues: Revenues: Support Services 870,000 275,468 594,532

State 149,098 149,098 Local 5,082,765 968,728 4,114,037 Contingency 1,308,000 1,308,000

Total Revenues 149,098 0 149,098 Beg. Fund Balance * 10,563,450 10,595,489 (32,039) Total Expenditures 2,178,000 275,468 1,902,532

Total Revenues 15,646,215 11,564,217 4,081,998 Fund Balance 1,081,556

Expenditures: Less Encumbered 0

Instruction 142,398 13,727 5,883 122,788 Expenditures: Available for Expenditure 1,081,556

Support Services 6,700 6,700 Debt Service 6,116,208 6,116,208

Total Expenditures 149,098 13,727 5,883 129,488 End Fund Balance 9,530,007 9,530,007 0 District Medical Group HRA (620)

Fund Balance (5,883) *** Total Expenditures 15,646,215 9,530,007 0 6,116,208 Revenues:

Fund Balance 11,564,217 Local 874,600 176,563 698,037

ODE Facilities Grants (297) Beg. Fund Balance 2,120,000 2,122,797 (2,797)
Revenues: GO Bonds Debt Service (330 & 331) Total Revenues 2,994,600 2,299,360 695,240

State Sources 10,000 10,000 Revenues:

Total Revenues 10,000 0 0 10,000 Local 6,104,995 56,831 6,048,164 Expenditures:

Transfers 1,431,655 1,431,655 Support Services 440,000 65,810 105,541 268,650

Expenditures: Beg. Fund Balance * 1,354,500 1,320,605 33,895 End Fund Balance 2,554,600 2,554,600

Support Services 10,000 10,000 Total Revenues 8,891,150 1,377,436 7,513,714 Total Expenditures 2,994,600 65,810 105,541 2,823,250

Total Expenditures 10,000 0 0 10,000 Fund Balance 2,193,819

Fund Balance Expenditures: Less Encumbered 65,810

Debt Service 5,290,500       5,290,500 Available for Expenditure 2,128,010

   *   Beginning Fund Balances are Unaudited Transfers 1,431,650       1,431,650

  **  Fund Balances do NOT include encumbered expenditures End Fund Balance 2,169,000       2,169,000       0

Total Expenditures 8,891,150 2,169,000 0 6,722,150

Fund Balance 1,377,436 Page 5

***  Reimbursement Basis Grants, revenue received after funds

       expended, negative or low fund balance is normal
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Date Payee Description Amount

10/6/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CUST) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SEPT & OCT 365,168.30  

10/13/2023 OSBA ANNUAL DUES, BOARDBOOK, POLICY UPDATES, CHARTER FEES 14,880.00     

10/13/2023 E-THERAPY LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SPECIAL ED SLP 18,393.75     

10/13/2023 WEBSTAURANT NUTRITION SERVICES EQUIPMENT - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 16,668.78     

10/13/2023 ROAD & DRIVEWAY CO ADA STADIUM PAVING - TAHS 10,573.35     

10/20/2023 WOOZ FLOORING FLOORING - CVH 13,174.00     

10/20/2023 LATHAM CENTERS, INC. MONTHLY CONTRACT SVCS - SPECIAL ED OUT OF STATE TUITION 27,480.00     

10/20/2023 DSL BUILDERS, LLC YAQUINA VIEW GYM 168,855.21  

10/27/2023 THE HELLO FOUNDATION, LLC MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES - SPECIAL ED SLP 15,840.00     

10/27/2023 THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH MARKET HEALTH CURRICULUM 32,168.38     

10/27/2023 SODEXO, INC & AFFILIATES (CAFE) MONTHLY CONTRACT SERVICES 284,918.89  

10/27/2023 RK CONSTRUCTION SIDEWALKS & CONCESSIONS - TAHS 42,980.80     

10/27/2023 COHEN AND PARK PORTRAIT STUDIO BANNERS & MEAL CARDS 17,420.00     

10/27/2023 ARMORZONE FOOTBALL HELMET LEASES 22,035.00     

10/27/2023 COMMUNITY SERVICES CONSORTIUM 23-24 SSF PASSTHROUGH 12,299.00     

10/27/2023 EDDYVILLE CHARTER SCHOOL 23-24 SSF PASSTHROUGH 234,312.00  

10/27/2023 SILETZ VALLEY CHARTER SCHOOL 23-24 SSF PASSTHROUGH 211,172.00  

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bills & Claims Over $10,000 - All Funds

2023-24 Fiscal Year

October 2023

Page 6
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Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool

Beginning Balance 26,636,022$  

Additions 1,617,418      

Reductions 7,500,000      
Ending Balance 20,753,440$  

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2002 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance -$               

Additions 1,186,834      

Reductions
Ending Balance 1,186,834$    

Oregon State Treasury - Local Government Investment Pool - 2003 PERS Bonds

Beginning Balance -$               

Additions 1,585,769      

Reductions
Ending Balance 1,585,769$    

Oregon Coast Bank - Money Market Account

Beginning Balance 11,108,825$  

Additions 7,548,668      

Reductions 5,098,100      

Ending Balance 13,559,393$  

Oregon Coast Bank - 13 Month Time CD (Fund 331 QSCB Sinking Fund)

.75% APY

Beginning Balance 378,515$       

Additions -                 

Reductions -                 

Ending Balance 378,515$       

Monthly Totals

Beginning Balance 38,123,362$  

Additions 11,938,689$  

Reductions 12,598,100$  

Ending Balance 37,463,951$  

Interest Rates August September October

LGIP 4.42% 4.63% 4.90%

Oregon Coast Bank 4.59% 4.72% 4.99%

Page 7

LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

INVESTMENT REPORT

October 2023
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d. First Student Report (Written)
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Board Meeting 11/14/2023-Report Prepared by Darleen Van Riper, Location Manager First Student 

Talking Points-Please contact me at Darleen.vanriper@firstgroup.com with any comments or questions. 

1. ‘Tis the Season 
We have experienced our first freezing temperatures, and luckily, they did not affect transportation. When the weather forecast 
threatens with low temperatures and moisture, First Student’s local team will be ready to head out as early as 3:00AM to check 
out the areas of Lincoln County that are known to be mostly affected by the cold. Snow Routes were updated and published to 
the districts’ website.   
 

2. FS Safety Update: Safety Stand Down 
Primary purpose was to bring together leadership to reinforce the organization's dedication to safety. Additionally, the stand 
down created awareness of risk factors to improve organizational results. The Safety Stand Down is a best practice across 
several industries and have enhanced safety cultures and improved safety performance for companies globally. The FS Safety 
Stand Down engaged all employees and included the following steps: 
 

• Leadership Commitment: Leadership demonstrated commitment during the Stand Down, not as passive listeners but as 
vocal advocates for safety. Active engagement sent a clear message that safety is a top organizational priority. 

• Address Recent Incidents: The calls acknowledged recent safety incidents. We emphasized the organization's 
responsibility to learn from these events and ensure they don't happen again. 

• Safety Vision: Discussed safety as our foundational value as an organization. 
• Personal Commitment: Leaders shared personal action plans that demonstrated their commitment to safety. 
• Highlight Safety Initiatives: Highlighted ongoing and upcoming safety initiatives- such as STF prevention, Driver Score 

and Coaching, and daily safety messages. 
• Safety Metrics: Provided insight into safety performance metrics and KPIs. This transparency reinforced the 

organization's commitment to data-driven decision-making and accountability. 
 

3. First Student Global Employee Engagement Survey 
First Student will launch the Employee Engagement Survey beginning Monday, November 13 – Friday, December 1. As we 
continue to live out our First Student values, we want to hear from our employees, as it is essential for us as a company to get 
feedback from all employees to see where improvements can be made to continue to Set the Highest Standards. 
This year’s Employee Engagement Survey is vital to successfully collecting valuable feedback from our employees. After hearing 
from our employees, we can then make more informed decisions about creating the most positive employee experiences leading 
to higher retention, productivity and overall morale.     
               

4. Driver/Candidate Comparison Report (as of 11/07/2023)  
 
 
 

 

Please note that this information is subject to frequent changes. 
 

We continue to cover routes with all hands on deck, and Annette as needed. Trips and Activities are covered by staff and other 
locations. Working with the ADs is a variable in the equation of making it work. We are lucky to have ADs who are willing and 
able to work with us to make transporting their athletes possible. We recently added one casual driver, two new riders and one 
CDL candidate who is riding while in training. We currently have 4 candidates in class and 3 in Behind-the-Wheel training. 
 

5. Halloween 2023 

                     
FS Trick-or-Treaters were fed blood-red tomato soup, kidney-shaped twice baked potatoes and ooey-gooey grilled cheese 
sandwiches. 

10
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e. Food Services Report (Written)
6. Board Reports
7. Superintendent's Report

a. Increase to Purchasing Threshhold Policy DJA
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Code: DJA 
Adopted:   1/14/14 

Revised/Readopted: 1/11/22 
Orig. Code(s): DJA 

District Procurement 

1. Contract Review Board

Pursuant to ORS 279A.060, the Board of the Lincoln County School District (the “Board”)
designates the Board as the Local Contract Review Board for the Lincoln County School District.
The Board shall have all of the powers granted for contracts concerning the Lincoln County School
District (the “district”).
a. The Board, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, may enact a resolution that

authorizes the district to designate a public improvement as a community benefit contract
per the requirements included in ORS 279C.300 to 279C.470.

2. Pursuant to ORS 279A.065(5)(a), the model rules adopted by the Attorney General under
ORS 279A.065 do not apply to the district, except where specifically noted. Articles I through
XV are adopted pursuant to the authority granted to the Board by ORS 279A.065 and ORS
279A.070 for the purpose of establishing standard procedures for awarding and entering into
contract by the district. This resolution and its provisions, as may later be amended, shall constitute
the means of carrying out the powers and duties of the Board under ORS Chapters 279A, 279B and
279C.

3. Definitions
a. “Affected person” or “affected offeror” means a person whose ability to participate in a

procurement is adversely affected by a decision of the district.
b. “Competitive bidding” means the solicitation by the Board or public contracting officer of

competitive offers which follow the formal process for advertising, bid and bid opening
required of districts by Title 30 of the ORS and ORS Chapters 279A, 279B and 279C (and this
policy).

c. “Competitive quotes” means the solicitation of offers from competing vendors or providers of
services. The solicitation may be made by advertisement or a request to vendors to make an
offer. The solicitation and the offer may be in writing or oral.

d. “Competitive range” means the proposers with whom the district will conduct discussions or
negotiations if the contracting agency intends to conduct discussions or negotiations pursuant
to ORS 279B.060 or ORS 279C.410.

e. “Contract review authority” means the Board or the public contracting officer.
f. “Goods and services” has the meaning set out in ORS 279B.005.
g. “Offer” means a written offer to provide goods or services in response to a solicitation

document.
h. “Offeror” means a person who submits an offer.
i. “Project” means the specific task or undertaking of constructing, reconstructing, renovating,

maintaining or repairing real property and/or improvements thereon, which is customarily
contracted or subcontracted as a single task or undertaking.

j. “Public contracting officer” means the superintendent or designee and shall have general
supervision of all public contracts for the district.

Lincoln County School District 
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k. “Public contract” means a sale or other disposal, or a purchase, lease, rental or other
acquisition by the district of personal property, services, including personal services, public
improvements, public works, minor alterations or ordinary repair or maintenance necessary to
preserve a public improvement. “Public contract” does not include grants.

l. “Public improvement” means a project for construction, reconstruction or major renovation on
real property by or for the district. “Public improvement” does not include:

(1) Projects for which no funds of a contracting agency are directly or indirectly used, except
for participation that is incidental or related primarily to project design or inspection; or

(2) Emergency work, minor alteration, ordinary repair or maintenance necessary to preserve
a public improvement.

m. “Public improvement contract” means a public contract for a public improvement. “Public
improvement contract” does not include a public contract for emergency work, minor
alterations, or ordinary repair or maintenance necessary to preserve a public improvement.

n. “Solicitation document” means an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Request for Quotes
or other similar document issued to invite offers from prospective contractors pursuant to ORS
Chapter 279B or 279C. The following are not solicitation documents unless they invite offers
from prospective contractors: a Request for Qualifications, a prequalification of bidders, a
request for information or a request for product prequalification. A project-specific selection
document under a price agreement that has resulted from a previous solicitation document is
not itself a solicitation document.

o. “Writing” means letters, characters and symbols inscribed on paper by hand, print, type or
other method of impression, intended to represent or convey particular ideas or meanings.
“Writing,” when required or permitted by law, or required or permitted in a solicitation
document, also means letters, characters and symbols made in electronic form and intended to
represent or convey particular ideas or meanings.

p. “Written” means existing in writing.

4. Competitive Bids; Exemptions

All Public Contracts shall be based upon formal competitive bids except:

a. Contracts made with other public agencies or the federal government.
b. Contracts which are for personal services. Prior to awarding a personal service contract the

Board, the public contracting officer, or an agent of the Board or public contracting officer
shall review the qualifications of the persons seeking to perform personal services to determine
whether such persons are qualified and able to provide the services desired by the Board or the
public contracting officer.

(1) The following are personal service contracts:
(a) Contracts for services performed as an independent contractor in a professional

capacity, including but not limited to the services of an accountant; attorney;
architectural or land use planning consultant; physician or dentist; registered
professional engineer; appraiser or surveyor; passenger aircraft pilot; aerial
photographer; timber cruiser; or broadcaster.
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(b) Contracts for services as an artist in the performing or fine arts, including but not
limited to photographer, film maker, painter, weaver, sculptor.

(c) Contracts for services of a specialized, creative and research oriented,
noncommercial nature.

(d) Contract for services as a consultant.
(e) Contracts for educational and human custodial care services.

(2) The following are not personal service contracts:
(a) Contracts, even though in a professional capacity, if predominately for a product,

e.g., a contract with a landscape architect to design a garden is for personal
services, but a contract to design a garden and supply all shrubs and trees is
predominately for a tangible product.

(b) A contract to supply labor which is of a type that can generally be done by any
competent worker, e.g., janitorial, security guard, laundry, and landscape
maintenance service contract.

(c) Contracts for trade-related activities considered to be labor and material contracts.
(d) Contracts for services of a trade-related activity, even though a specific license is

required to engage in the activity. Examples are repair and/or maintenance of all
types of equipment or structures.

c. Public contracts for the purchase of goods and services if the public contracting officer has
determined that the awarding of the contract without formal competitive bidding will result in
cost savings.

(1) When the amount of the contract does not exceed $10,000 the contract may be awarded
without competitive bidding.

(2) When the amount of the contract is more than $10,000 but less than $150,000, the public
contracting officer must obtain a minimum of three competitive quotes. The public
contracting officer shall keep a written record of the source and amount of the quotes
received. If three quotes are not available, a lesser number will suffice provided that a
written record is made of the effort to obtain the quotes.

d. Public improvement contracts, if the public contracting officer has determined that the
awarding of the contract without competitive bidding will result in cost savings:

(1) When the amount of the contract does not exceed $10,000 the contract may be awarded
without competitive bidding.

(2) When the amount of the contract is more than $10,000 but less than $100,000 the public
contracting officer must obtain a minimum of three competitive quotes.
(a) The public contracting officer shall keep a written record of the source and amount

of the quotes received. If three quotes are not available, a lesser number will
suffice provided that a written record is made of the effort to obtain the quotes.

(b) The public contracting officer shall award the contract to the prospective
contractor whose quote will best serve the interests of the contracting agency,
taking into account price as well as any other applicable factors such as, but not

-------- ----------

----------
$25,000

$25,000 $250,000

---------
$25,000

$25,000
----------
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limited to, experience, specific expertise, availability, project understanding, 
contractor capacity and responsibility. If an award is not made to the prospective 
contractor offering the lowest price quote, the contracting agency shall make a 
written record of the basis for award. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

h. 
i. 

Contracts for the purchase of goods or services if the rate or price for the goods or services 
being purchased is established by federal, state or local regulatory authority. 
Contracts for the purchase of copyrighted materials if there is only one supplier available for 
such goods. 
Contracts for the sale or purchase of advertising, including that intended for the purpose of 
giving public notice. 
Contracts for the purpose of investment of public funds or the borrowing of funds. 
When the price of goods and services had been established by a requirements contract pursuant 
to this section, the public contracting officer may purchase the goods and services from the 
supplier without subsequent competitive bidding. 

(1) The public contracting officer or Board, as applicable, may enter into requirements
contracts (also known as a blanket purchase order or price agreement) whereby it is
agreed to purchase requirements or an anticipated need at a predetermined price
providing the following conditions are complied with:

(a) 

(b) 
(c) 

The contract must be let by competitive bidding pursuant to the requirements of 
this policy. 
The term of the contract, including renewals, does not exceed three years. 
The contract is subject to no less than 30 days cancellation by the supplier or 
district. 

j. The public contracting officer may purchase goods or services available from only one source
without competitive bidding:

(1) Upon a written determination:

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

That the efficient utilization of existing goods requires the acquisition of 
compatible goods or services; 
That the goods or services required for the exchange of software or data with other 
public or private agencies are available from only one source; 
That the goods or services are for use in a pilot or an experimental project; or 
Other findings that support the conclusion that the goods or services are available 
from only one source. 

(2) To the extent reasonably practical, the public contracting officer shall negotiate with the
sole source to obtain contract terms advantageous to the district.

k. Any contract amendment, including change orders, extra work, field orders, or other change in
the original specifications which changes the original contract price or alters the work to be
performed, may be made with the contract or subject to the following conditions:
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(1) The original contract was let by competitive bidding, unit prices or bid alternates were
provided that established the cost for additional work, and a binding obligation exists on
the parties covering the terms and conditions of the additional work; or

(2) The amount of the aggregate cost increase resulting from all amendments shall not
exceed 10 percent of the initial contract, or 20 percent of the initial contract when the
initial contract is for a face amount not exceeding $100,000. Amendments made
pursuant to section 12 (a) of this Article are not included in computing the aggregate
amount.

l. Contracts for the purchase of services, equipment or supplies for the maintenance, repair or
conversion of existing equipment are exempt if required for the efficient utilization of the
equipment. If practicable, competitive quotes shall be obtained.

m. Contracts for equipment repair or overhaul may be let without formal competitive bidding,
subject to the following conditions:

(1) Service and/or parts required are unknown, and the cost cannot be determined without
extensive preliminary dismantling or testing;

(2) Service and/or parts required are for sophisticated equipment for which specially trained
personnel are required, and such personnel are available from only one source; or

(3) If the contract exceeds $10,000, the public contracting officer shall document in its
procurement file the reasons why competitive bids or quotes were deemed to be
impractical.

n. Personal property may be disposed of without competitive bidding under any of the following
conditions:

(1) There are specific statutory procedures for the sale of the type of property involved, and
the property is disposed of according to those procedures;

(2) The property has a current market value of less than $10,000; or
(3) Except as provided in section (4) below, if the current market value of the property

exceeds $10,000, the property must be offered for competitive written bid and be
advertised in accordance with ORS 279B.055, or be offered for sale at public auction. If
no bids are received or if a determination is made that the market value of the property
exceeds the offer of the highest responsible bidder, all bids may be rejected, and the
public contracting officer may negotiate a sale directly; or

(4) If the current market value of the property exceeds $10,000 and the Public Contracting
Officer has made a recommendation to the Board, based on findings consistent with
sound public contracting practices, and the Board approves such recommendation and
adopts said findings, the superintendent or designee may negotiate the sale directly.

o. Cooperative procurements pursuant to ORS 279A.200 to ORS 279A.225.

5. Exemptions for Additional Contracts

a. For contracts other than public improvement contracts, the Board or the public contracting
officer may request that the Local Contract Review Board exempt particular goods and
services or particular classes of goods and services from competitive bidding. The request

----------

$25,000
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shall be in writing, and shall set forth the proposed contracting procedure, the goods or services 
or the class of goods or services to be acquired through the special procurement and the 
circumstances that justify the use of a special procurement under the standards set forth. 

b. The Board may approve the special procurement if it finds that the written request
demonstrates that the use of a special procurement as described in the request, or an alternative
procedure prescribed by the director or board, will:

(1) Be unlikely to encourage favoritism in the awarding of public contracts or to
substantially diminish competition for public contracts; and

(2) Either:

(a) Result in substantial cost savings to the contracting agency or to the public; or
(b) Otherwise substantially promote the public interest in a manner that could not

practicably be realized by complying with requirements that are applicable for
competitive sealed bids under ORS 279B.055, competitive sealed proposals under
ORS 279B.060, small procurements under ORS 279B.065 or intermediate
procurements under 279B.070 or under any rules adopted thereunder.

c. Notice of the contracting procedure proposed under section 5.a. and shall be published at least
once in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the area where the contract is to be
performed, or published electronically instead of in a newspaper of general circulation if the
Board determines that electronically providing public notice of bids or proposals is likely to be
cost-effective.

d. For public improvement contracts the Board may exempt contracts from competitive bidding
as provided in ORS 279C.335.

e. The Board may designate goods, services, or classes of goods or services as sole source
procurements and authorize the award of contracts regarding such goods, services, or classes of
goods or services without competition for any or all of the following reasons:

(1) That the efficient utilization of existing goods requires the acquisition of compatible
goods or services;

(2) That the goods or services required for the exchange of software or data with other
public or private agencies are available from only one source;

(3) That the goods or services are for use in a pilot or an experimental project;
(4) There is an emergency condition which makes solicitation of or procurement from

additional sources impractical;
(5) There is only one source that meets the quality or specifications required of the goods or

services;
(6) Sole source procurement will result in substantial cost savings to the district; or
(7) Other findings that support the conclusion that the goods or services are available from

only one source.

6. Emergency Contracts

A contract may also be exempted from competitive bidding if the Board determines that emergency
conditions require prompt execution of the contract. A determination of such an emergency shall be
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entered into the record of the meeting at which the determination is made along with a description of 
the procurement method to be used in selecting a contractor. 

7. Brand Name Specification in Contracts

a. Specifications for contracts shall not require any product by any brand name or make, nor the
product of any particular manufacturer or seller, unless the product is exempt from this
requirement under the provisions of items 8., 9. and 10 below.

b. If there is no other practical method of specification, public contracting agencies may designate
a particular brand, make or product “or equal.”

8. Emergency Specifications

a. The Board or the public contracting officer may specify the use of products of a particular
brand or make in a contract when the Board has determined that emergency conditions exist
pursuant to item 6. and the Board or the public contracting officer determines that such
specifications are necessary to ensure prompt execution of the contract.

(1) The public contracting officer will prepare for Board review a single source qualification
document outlining the emergency, cost of material, equipment, supplies and the vendor,
and/or contractor purchased or contracted.

9. Product Prequalification

a. The Board or the public contracting officer may, for purchases of goods and services, prepare a
list of approved products by reference to particular manufacturers or sellers may be specified in
accordance with the following product prequalification procedure:

(1) Reasonable efforts shall be made to notify all known manufacturers or vendors of
competitive products of the intention to accept applications for inclusion in the list of
prequalified products. Notice shall be published at least once in at least one newspaper
of general circulation in the area where the contract is to be performed. Notification
shall include advertisement in a trade journal of statewide distribution when possible.
The Board or the public contracting officer may authorize public notice of bids or
proposals to be published electronically instead of in a newspaper of general circulation
if the Board or the public contracting officer determines that electronically providing
public notice of bids or proposals is likely to be cost-effective.

(2) Applications for prequalification of similar products are permitted up to 15 days prior to
advertisement for bids on the product.

(3) The merits of an application for inclusion shall be determined through tests and/or
examinations. The Board or the public contracting officer may make the test or
examination results public in such a manner that protects the identity of the potential
contractor, seller or supplier that offered the goods for testing or examination, including
by using only numerical designations, and may keep confidential trade secrets, test data
and similar information provided by a potential contractor, seller or supplier if so
requested in writing by the potential contractor, seller or supplier.
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(4) If an application for inclusion in a list of prequalified products is denied, or an existing
prequalification revoked, the applicant shall be notified in writing. The applicant may,
within three days after receipt of the notice, appeal the denial or revocation to the Board.

10. Request for Proposal

The Board or public contracting officer may, at their discretion, use request-for-proposal competitive
procurement methods subject to the following conditions:

a. Contractual requirements are stated clearly in the solicitation document.
b. Evaluation criteria to be applied in awarding the contract and the role of an evaluation

committee are stated clearly in the solicitation document.
c. Criteria used to identify the proposal that best meets the public contracting needs may include,

but are not limited to, cost, quality, service, compatibility, product reliability, operating
efficiency and expansion potential.

d. Solicitation clearly states all complaint processes and remedies available.
e. Solicitation document states the provisions made for vendors to comment on any

specifications, which they feel, limit competition.

11. Bidder Disqualification

a. The public contracting officer may disqualify any person as a bidder on a contract if:

(1) The person does not have sufficient financial ability to perform the contract. Evidence
that the person can acquire a surety bond in the amount and type required shall be
sufficient to establish financial ability. If no performance bond is required, the public
contracting officer may require such information, as he deems necessary to determine the
bidder’s financial ability;

(2) The person does not have equipment available to perform the contract;
(3) The person does not have personnel or sufficient experience to perform the contract; or
(4) The person has repeatedly breached contractual obligations to public and private

contracting agencies.

b. If the public contracting officer does not qualify the bidder, he shall notify the bidder in writing
and state therein the reasons for disqualification.

c. A bidder may appeal a notice of disqualification to the Board. The appeal must be filed with
the public contracting officer in writing. The person appealing disqualification under
subsections(1) through(4) above must notify the public contracting officer within three days
after receipt of the notice referred to above of the person’s intent to appeal. The notice of
intent to appeal need not be in any particular form so long as it is in writing addressed to the
public contracting officer and received within three business days after the contractor or bidder
has received notice of Board disqualification.

d. Upon receipt of the notice of appeal, the public contracting officer shall forward to the Board
the notice of disqualification and the record of investigation by the public contracting officer
upon which the public contracting officer based its disqualification, together with the notice of
appeal. The burden of sustaining the disqualification is upon the public contracting officer.
For purpose of appeals, three members of the Board shall constitute a quorum. Meetings for
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appeal purposed may be held on five days’ notice to members. At any time prior to the 
meeting of the Board, a public contracting agency may reconsider its revocation or 
disqualification. 

12. Bid Rejection

The public contracting officer or Board may reject any bid not in compliance with all prescribed
public bidding procedures and requirements, and may reject all bids if it is in the public interest. The
public contracting officer or Board may withdraw any solicitation for good cause when it is in the
public interest to do so. The reasons for cancellation shall be kept as a public record.

13. Retainage on Public Contracts

a. The approved securities which shall be acceptable in lieu of retainage fees are as follows:

(1) Bills, certificates, notes or bonds of the United States;
(2) Other obligations of the United States or its agencies;
(3) Obligations of any corporation wholly owned by the federal government;
(4) Indebtedness of the Federal National Mortgage Association;
(5) General obligation bonds of the state of Oregon or any political subdivision thereof;
(6) Time certificates of deposit or savings account passbooks issued by a commercial bank,

savings and loan association or mutual savings bank duly authorized to do business in
Oregon;

(7) Corporate bonds rated “A” or better by a recognized rating service.

b. Deposits in lieu of retainage fees on public contracts shall be allowed as follows:

(1) If a contractor elects to deposit securities with a bank or trust company in lieu of
retainage on public contracts, the securities shall be held by the custodian in fully
transferable form and under the control of the public contracting officer.

(2) Nonnegotiable securities so deposited shall have proper instruments attached to enable
the public contracting officer to effect transfer of title should the contractor be unable to
fulfill the contract obligations.

(3) The custodian bank or trust company shall issue a safekeeping receipt for the securities
to the public contracting officer. The receipt shall describe the securities, the par value,
the name of the contractor and project number or other proper identification.

(4) Unless otherwise mutually agreed, the value placed upon said securities shall be market
value.

(5) Securities deposited in the manner described above shall be released by the bank or trust
company only upon the written instructions and authorization of the public contracting
officer.

(6) in lieu of the above, an escrow agreement mutually acceptable to the contractor and the
public contracting officer and the bank or trust company may be used.
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14. Award of Contracts

The Board or public contracting officer shall award contracts to the lowest bidder except in any of
the following circumstances:

a. The bidder has failed to substantially comply with either the specifications or any statutory
requirements relating to the public contracting.

b. The bidder is disqualified by the Board or public contracting officer pursuant to item 12. of this
board policy.

c. All Bids are rejected to further the public interest.

15. Protests and Review

a. An affected person may protest the approval of a special procurement. Before seeking judicial
review of the approval of a special procurement, an affected person must file a written protest
with the Board and exhaust all administrative remedies.

(1) The protest must be delivered to the Board within seven days after the first date of public
notice of the approval of a special procurement, unless a different protest period is
provided in the public notice of the approval of a special procurement.

(2) The written protest must include:

(a) A detailed statement of the legal and factual grounds for the protest;
(b) A description of the resulting harm to the affected person, and
(c) The relief requested.

(3) The Contract Review Authority shall not consider an affected person’s protest of the
approval of a special procurement submitted after the timeline established for submitting
such protests under this rule. The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written
disposition of the protest in a timely manner. If the Contract Review Authority upholds
the protest, in whole or in part, it may in its sole discretion implement the sustained
protest in the approval of the special procurement, or revoke the approval of the special
procurement.

b. Protests of determinations by the Board that goods and services or classes of goods and
services are sole-source procurements under item 5.e. of these rules shall be made to the Board
within 30 days of the date of the board’s determination. The protest must be in writing and
must include a detailed statement of the factual and legal grounds of the protest, a description
of the resulting harm to the petitioner, and a statement of relief requested. The Board shall
issue a written disposition of the protest in a timely manner and make all appropriate
dispositions as necessary.

c. Protests of multi-Tiered and multistep solicitations (as defined in the Oregon Public
Contracting Code) shall be made in the following manner:

(1) An affected offeror may protest exclusion from the competitive range or from
subsequent tiers or steps of a solicitation in accordance with this rule, except where
modified by the applicable solicitation document. An affected offeror must file a written
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protest with the Board and exhaust all administrative remedies before seeking judicial 
review. 

(2) An affected offeror may protest the offeror’s exclusion from a tier or step of competition
only if:

(a) The offeror is responsible and submitted a responsive offer; and
(b) But for a mistake by the district in evaluating the offeror’s or other offerors’ offers,

the protesting offeror would have been eligible to participate in the next tier or step
of competition. (For example, the protesting offeror must claim it is eligible for
inclusion in the competitive range if all ineligible higher-scoring offerors are
removed from consideration, and that those ineligible offerors are ineligible for
inclusion in the competitive range because: their proposals were not responsive, or
the district committed a substantial violation of a provision in the solicitation
document or of an applicable procurement statute or administrative rule, and the
protesting offeror was unfairly evaluated and would have, but for such substantial
violation, been included in the competitive range.)

(3) Unless otherwise specified in the solicitation document, an affected offeror must deliver
a written protest to the Board within seven days after issuance of the notice of the
competitive range or notice of subsequent tiers or steps.

(4) The affected offeror’s protest shall be in writing and must specify the grounds upon
which the protest is based.

(5) The Contract Review Authority shall not consider an affected offeror’s multi-tiered or
multistep solicitation protest submitted after the timeline established for submitting such
protest under this rule, or such different time period as may be provided in the
solicitation document.

(6) The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written disposition of the protest in a timely
manner. If the Contract Review Authority upholds the protest, in whole or in part, the
Contract Review Authority may in its sole discretion either issue an addendum reflecting
its disposition or cancel the procurement or solicitation.

d. A prospective offeror may protest the procurement process or the solicitation document for a
contract solicited under ORS 279B.055, 279B.060 and 279B.085 as set forth in ORS
279B.405(2). Unless otherwise specified in the solicitation document, a prospective offeror
must deliver a written protest to the Board not less than 10 days prior to closing.

(1) In addition to the information required by ORS 279B.405(4), a prospective offeror’s
written protest shall include a statement of the desired changes to the procurement
process or the solicitation documents that the prospective offeror believes will remedy
the conditions upon which the protesting person offered the protest.

(2) No protest shall be considered unless it has been timely filed and meets the conditions
set forth in ORS 279B.405(4). The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written
disposition of the protest in accordance with the timeline set forth in ORS 279B.405(6).
If the Contract Review Authority upholds the protest, in whole or in part, the Contract
Review Authority may in its sole discretion either issue an addendum reflecting its
disposition or cancel the procurement or solicitation.
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(3) If the Board receives a protest from a prospective offeror in accordance with this rule the
Contract Review Authority may extend the date of closing if the Board or designee
determines an extension is necessary to consider and respond to the protest.

(4) Prior to the deadline for submitting a protest a prospective offeror may request that the
Board clarify any provision of the solicitation document. Any clarification issued by the
Contract Review Authority to an offeror, whether orally or in writing, does not change
the solicitation document and is not binding on the district unless the district amends the
solicitation document by addendum. Unless otherwise provided in the solicitation
documents the submission of a request for clarification shall not affect the deadline for
submitting a protest under this rule.

e. Protests pursuant to ORS 279B.410 shall be in writing and must be filed with the Board within
seven days after the award of a contract, or issuance of the notice of intent to award the
contract, whichever occurs first.

(1) The written protest shall specify the grounds of the protest to be considered by the Board.
(2) The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written disposition of the protest in a timely

manner. If the Contract Review Board upholds the protest, in whole or in part, the
Contract Review Authority may in its sole discretion either award the contract to the
successful protestor or cancel the procurement or solicitation.

f. An affected person may protest a decision to exclude a product from a qualified products list in
accordance with the procedure provided in item 9. An affected person must file a written
protest and exhaust all administrative remedies before seeking judicial review of the qualified
products list decision.

g. An affected person may protest a solicitation for a public improvement contract by filing a
written protest with the Board not less than 10 days prior to closing.

(1) The written protest must be marked “Contract Provision Protest” and must reference the
solicitation document number or other identification as specified in the solicitation
document.

(2) The written protest shall include a detailed statement of the legal and factual grounds for
the protest; a description of the resulting prejudice to the protesting person; and a
statement of the desired changes to the contract terms and conditions, including any
specifications.

(3) The Contract Review Authority shall provide notice to the applicable person if it entirely
rejects a protest. If the Contract Review Authority agrees with the person’s request or
protest, in whole or in part, the Contract Review Authority shall either issue an
addendum reflecting the determination or cancel the solicitation.

h. An adversely affected person may protest an award by the district of a Public Improvement
Contract. The protest must be made within seven days of the date that the district sends by
first class mail or otherwise issues a written Notice of Intent to Award to the adversely affected
person, or within such other protest period as is provided under the solicitation document. If
no other protest period is provided under the solicitation document and Notice of Intent to
Award is issued to the adversely affected person the protest must be made within 14 days of
the date of the contract award. An adversely affected person must exhaust all avenues of
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administrative review and relief before seeking judicial review of the district’s contractor 
selection or contract award decision. 

(1) A person is adversely affected under this section only if the person is eligible for award
of the contract as the responsible bidder submitting the lowest responsive Bid or the
Responsible Proposer submitting the best Responsive Proposal and is next in line for
award, i.e., the protesting person must claim that all lower bidders or higher-scored
proposers are ineligible for award because:

(a) Their offers were nonresponsive; or
(b) The district committed a substantial violation of a provision in the solicitation

document or of an applicable procurement statute or administrative rule, and the
protesting person was unfairly evaluated and would have, but for such substantial
violation, been the responsible bidder offering the lowest bid or the responsible
proposer offering the highest-ranked proposal.

(2) A protest must be in writing and must specify the grounds upon which the protest is
based.

(3) The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written disposition of the protest in a timely
manner.

i. An adversely affected person may submit to the district a written protest of the district’s
decision to exclude the person from the competitive range pursuant to ORS 279C.410. Such
protest must be made within seven days after issuance of the notice of the competitive range,
unless a different protest period is provided under the solicitation document. An adversely
affected person must exhaust all avenues of administrative review and relief before seeking
judicial review of the decision to exclude the person from the competitive range.

(1) A person is adversely affected under this section only if the person is responsible and
submitted a Responsive Proposal and is eligible for inclusion in the competitive range,
i.e., the protesting proposer must claim it is eligible for inclusion in the competitive
range if all ineligible higher-scoring proposers are removed from consideration, and that
those ineligible proposers are ineligible for inclusion in the competitive range because:

(a) Their proposals were not responsive; or
(b) The district committed a substantial violation of a provision in the RFP or of an

applicable procurement statute or administrative rule, and the protesting proposer
was unfairly evaluated and would have, but for such substantial violation, been
included in the competitive range.

(2) The protest must be in writing and must specify the grounds upon which the protest is
based.

(3) The Contract Review Authority shall issue a written disposition of the protest in a timely
manner.
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16. Analysis in Procurements

For procurements estimated to cost in excess of $250,000 that are not for public improvements, the
district shall, when required, comply with ORS 279B.030 to ORS 279B.036.

Findings of Fact for Adopting of Board Policy DJA

The Board of the district, acting as the Local Contract Review Board pursuant to 279A.050 and
ORSA 279A.060, makes the following findings of fact in support of the class special procurements
adopted in Sections f., g., i., l. and m. of item 4. of Board policy DJA - District Procurement
regarding public contracting.

Generally, ORS 279B.085 empowers the Board acting as the Local Contract Review Board, to adopt
rules exempting certain classes of contracts and class special procurements from competitive
procurement upon approval of the following findings:

a. It is unlikely that such exemption will encourage favoritism in the awarding of public contracts
or substantially diminish competition for public contracts; and

b. The awarding of public contracts pursuant to the exemption is reasonably expected to result in
substantial cost savings to the district or otherwise substantially promotes the public interest in
a manner that could not practicably be realized by complying with requirements that are
applicable under ORS 279B.055 (Competitive sealed bidding), 279B.060 (Competitive sealed
proposals), 279B.065 (Small procurements) or 279B.070 (Intermediate procurements) or under
any rules adopted thereunder.

Heading numbers found in this exhibit refer to the section number of item 4. of district Policy DJA 
Specific Findings – Class Special Procurements. 

Item 4. a. – Copyrighted Material 

Copyrighted materials are, by definition, ultimately available from only one source. The district 
typically purchases the bulk of its textbooks and other copyrighted material through various 
collective purchasing achieving substantial savings in both purchase and freight costs. 

Accordingly the district finds that this exemption is unlikely to encourage favoritism in the awarding 
of public contracts or substantially diminish competition for public contracts and the awarding of 
public contracts pursuant to this exemption is expected to result in substantial cost savings to the 
district. 

Item 4. f. – Advertising 

Advertising media are generally, by their nature, unique and each variety of media and particular 
medium for advertising reaches a specific audience. There is limited competition for the sale of 
advertising space in daily newspapers of general, trade or business circulation in the vicinity of the 
district. Where the sources are unique, cost savings or differences are difficult and potentially 
expensive to quantify. Depending on the nature of the advertisement to be placed, different media 
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will be appropriate in different circumstances. Often advertising will need to be purchased on a time 
frame that would not allow competitive bidding. 

 
The sale of advertising is not a procedure that lends itself to competitive bidding for the districts 
purposes. Such sales are generally accomplished for student activities and solicited by students – for 
example the sale of advertising in school newspapers and yearbooks. These publications have 
extremely limited circulation and many of the business participants do so in the spirit of good will. 
The district would not experience any enhanced revenue by seeking competitive bids or proposals for 
such advertising and, in fact, would probably incur additional administrative costs associated with 
the competitive process at the same time as depriving students of the education experience of 
engaging with local businesses in soliciting advertisements. This reasoning holds true for other 
student activities, such as athletics, drama or music events, and the like. 

 
Accordingly, the district finds that this exemption is unlikely to encourage favoritism in the awarding 
of public contracts or substantially diminish competition for public contracts and the awarding of 
public contracts pursuant to this exemption is reasonably expected to lead to substantial cost savings 
to the district as well as otherwise substantially promotes the public interest in a manner that could 
not practicably be realized by complying with requirements that are applicable under ORS 279B.055 
(Competitive sealed bidding), 279B.060 (Competitive sealed proposals), 279B.065 (Small 
procurements) or 279B.070 (Intermediate procurements) or under any rules adopted thereunder. 

 
Item 4. i. – Purchases under Existing Requirements Contract 

 
Requirements contracts are initially awarded on a competitive basis. They are entered into precisely 
because they allow a competitive process to establish the cost for a longer term series of purchases, 
thus relieving the district of the expense of engaging in the process each time it makes a purchase. 
Because these contracts are initially awarded competitively, they are unlikely to encourage favoritism 
in the awarding of public contracts or substantially diminish competition for public contracts and the 
awarding of public contracts pursuant to the exemption is reasonably expected to lead to substantial 
cost savings to the district. 

 
Item 4. l. – Services, Equipment, or Supplies for the Maintenance, Repair, or Conversion of Existing 
Equipment 

 
Services, equipment and supplies for maintenance, repair or conversion of existing equipment are 
frequently specific to the particular brand or type of equipment involved. Often the need for these 
goods or services cannot be reasonably anticipated. The number of vendors or suppliers in the area 
able to supply these things is limited. Delay is frequently costly. Sophisticated equipment may 
require particular parts or supplies available from only one source. Often, a piece of equipment will 
have a warranty in place which covers some, but not necessarily all of the necessary parts or supplies 
– however such warranties frequently restrict the sources from which the necessary items may be 
acquired. 

 
Accordingly, the district finds that contracts entered into under this exemption are unlikely to 
encourage favoritism in the awarding of public contracts or substantially diminish competition for 
public contracts and the awarding of public contracts pursuant to the exemption is reasonably 
expected to lead to substantial cost savings to the district. 
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Item 4. m. – Equipment Repair or Overhaul 
 

The need for equipment repair or overhaul cannot be anticipated by district staff. If a piece of 
equipment is not working properly, the district incurs the costs of downtime, potential rental fees for 
replacement equipment, as well as staff time and other inconveniences or liabilities to its programs. 
The number of vendors in the area who are able to perform repair or overhaul on a particular piece of 
equipment is limited due to the specialized knowledge generally involved. Sophisticated equipment 
may require specially trained personnel available from only one source. Often, a piece of equipment 
will have a warranty in place which covers a part, but not all of the repairs – however such 
warranties frequently restrict the parties that may perform the work. 

 
Accordingly, the district finds that contracts entered into under this exemption are unlikely to 
encourage favoritism in the awarding of public contracts or substantially diminish competition for 
public contracts and the awarding of public contracts pursuant to the exemption is reasonably 
expected to lead to substantial cost savings to the district. 

 
END OF POLICY 

 

 
Legal Reference(s):  

ORS 244.040 
ORS Chapters 279, 279A, 279B, 279C 

ORS 294.311 
ORS 328.441 - 328.470 

ORS 332.075 
OAR 125-025-0040 

 
Cross Reference(s): 

  

DJ - District Purchasing 
DJB - Petty Cash Accounts 
DJG - Vendor Relations 
DK - Payment Procedures 
EH - Electronic Data Management 
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8. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
a. Minutes of the Board
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Lincoln County School District Business 
Meeting of the Board
Tuesday, October 10, 2023 Executive Session- 
5:30 Re: (ORS 192.660(2)(i)), (ORS 
192.660(2)(b)), & (ORS 332.061(1)) Regular 
Business Meeting- 6:30

Toledo Elementary
600 SE Sturdevant Rd

Toledo, OR 97391  

1. Executive Session 5:30-6:30

2. Business Meeting - Call to Order & Reading of Land Acknowledgment
The meeting was called to order at 6:35.

Board Member Rawles read the LCSD Land Acknowledgment.

3. Roll Call- Establishment of a quorum
Present:
Board Chair Vince
Board Vice-Chair Martin
Board Member McKinley
Board Member Rawles

Excused:
Board Member Cawley

4. Introductions
None

5. Communications

5.a. Written
Dr. Tolan highlighted the letter in the Board Folder that was sent to the District in appreciation
for the support of the football athlete that was injured in Toledo.

5.b. From the Audience (This time is reserved for public comment on topics published on the
Board's agenda)
There was no public comment on topics published on the Board's agenda.

5.c. Recognition

5.c.1. Regional Teacher of The Year
Dr. Tolan announced that Adam Galen from Sam Case was selected as this years Regional 
Teacher of the Year.

5.d. LCEA Report
The Board heard from the LCEA President and East County Area Director. President Venture
spoke about homecomings and spirit week and invited the Board to the Toledo community
parade for homecoming. The LCEA has been participating in professional development in
areas outside of their subject areas. She noted that there is an extreme uptick in student
behavior. The east county Area Director shared this month's Educator Shoutouts with the
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Board. Superintendent Dr. Tolan gave a shoutout to Elizabeth Soper and Tim Chase, music 
teachers from Waldport and Toledo.

6. Consultant Reports/Staff Reports/Student Reports

6.a. Area Report
The Board heard the East Area Report from Principal Minch of Toledo Jr/Sr and Assistant 
Principal Fletcher of Toledo Elementary. Both schools highlighted that their building goals 
were around attendance and they shared with the Board some of the strategies they are using 
to accomplish their goals. 

6.b. Student Report
The Board heard from three student representatives from Toledo Jr/Sr. They shared about the 
school's newly elected student representatives, the improvement in the school lunches, which 
include a new soup and salad bar, and the upcoming Boomer Bash for Homecoming. 

6.c. Financial Report

6.c.1. September Board Financial Report
The Board heard the monthly financial report from Business Services Director Kim Cusick. 

6.d. First Student Report (Written)
The Board heard briefly from Darlene VanRiper, LCSD Location manager for First Student. 
She noted that another driver had passed away that worked in North County. She spoke about 
the new referral process and how drivers are adjusting to the new process. Lastly, she spoke 
about a recent medical emergency on a bus in South county.

6.e. Food Services Report (Written)
There was no Food Service report.

7. Board Reports
Board Member McKinley reported the loss of Rodger Grady, a former LCSD Board Member, 
ASPIRE volunteer, and active community member from Waldport.
Vice Chair Martin reported that she attended Newport High School's Site Council meeting. 
Board Member Rawles reported that he also attended the Newport High School Site Council 
Meeting with Vice-Chair Martin.
Board Chair Vince attended the Gear-Up/ASPIRE meeting at Toledo Jr/Sr.

8. Superintendent's Report

8.a. 2021-2022 Division 22 Assurance Review
Superintendent Dr. Tolan presented the 2022-2023 Division 22 standards to the Board. She 
reported that we were out of compliance in one area which was in PE minutes. She noted that 
we would not be out of compliance in next year's report. The Board had no followup questions 
and understood that this report would be submitted to the Oregon Department of Education in 
November.

8.b. First Read of Policy
Superintendent Dr. Tolan gave a brief runthrough of the policies that were being updated after 
OSBA's last release. The policies will be up for approval during the November meeting and if 
approved, they will be updated and posted.
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9. Adoption of the Consent Calendar
The Chair entertained a motion to approve the consent calendar as published in the October 2023 
board folder. The motion was set forth by Board Member Rawles, seconded by Board Vice-
Chair Martin and passed unanimously. 

9.a. Minutes of the Board

9.b. Human Resources

9.b.1. Personnel Action

9.c. Board

9.c.1. Second Reading/Adoption of Policy AC

10. Action Items

10.a. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

10.a.1. Holly Farm Grading Bid
The Chair entertained a motion to postpone the previously planned grading project 
scheduled at the Holly Farm in Lincoln City until future plans are made. The motion was set 
forth by Board Member Rawles, seconded by Board Member McKinley and passed 
unanimously.

11. Items of Information & Discussion

11.a. Business Services

11.a.1. 24-25 Budget Calendar Draft
The Board heard from Business Services Director Kim Cusick on this year's Budget 
Committee calendar. She noted that three Budget Committee positions will be open this 
year and the declaration of those vacancies will be at the November 14th meeting. 

11.b. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

11.b.1. Construction Excise Tax Rate
The Board heard from Facilities Director Belloni on the annual increase in the Construction 
Excise Tax rate as aloud by the State of Oregon. The Board will be voting in November on 
this increase.

11.c. Board

11.c.1. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the Board)
The Board heard from two individuals of the public

Community member one spoke about a student that had been excluded from enrollment at 
Newport High School because she had already graduated from a school in Equidor. They 
felt that the Equidorian diploma is not equivalent to a US diploma and therefore should be 
permitted to enroll at Newport High School. Community member one believed that the 
District was not extending equitable practices by excluding the individual and he stated he 
would be appealing the decision of the Superintendent not to enroll.
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Community member two asked the Board to have the district reconsider the designation of 
bathrooms/lockerrooms in the schools. He asked that restroom/ locker room designation be 
set based on a student's biological gender. Superintendent Dr. Tolan extended an invitation 
to community member two to meet with her to further discuss the topic. 

11.c.2. Board Work Session Calendar
The Board shared their work session calendar and noted that it would be subject to change 
as the year progressed and topics were needed. 

11.d. Other

11.d.1. Reminders/Announcements

10/13: The Right to Read Documentary 12:45-4:00 at YV (Movie time had to change to 
12:45 with a discussion to follow.)

10/24: Board Work Session 5:00 @ TLC

11/14: Board meetings 5:00 & 6:30 @ Crestview Heights, Waldport

11.e. Adjournment
With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:58 by Board Chair Vince.
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b. Human Resources
1. Personnel Action
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Board Agenda — November 14, 2023 — Personnel Action

Classified Hire(s):

Tammie Berreth Title Teaching Asst/Yaquina View

Josie Lewis Special Education Teaching Asst/Eddyville

Loren Newman Media & Technology Teaching Asst/Sam Case

Coach Hire(s):

Kathy Benzo Asst Swim/Newport High

Resignation(s):

Brenda DeBates TOSA Reading Specialist 8/21/2023 – 10/23/2023
District Office Resignation

Stacia Fletcher Assistant Principal 7/1/2023 – 10/27/2023
Toledo Elementary School Resignation

Mindy Mitchell Early Childhood Teaching Asst 10/9/2023 – 10/27/2023
Oceanlake Resignation

Ricardo Rodriguez Bilingual Tutor 10/6/2023 – 10/27/2023
Oceanlake Resignation

Daniel Trevino Painter/Drywall 6/12/2023 – 10/16/2023
Facilities & Maintenance Resignation
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c. Business Services
1. 24-25 Budget Calendar Draft
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Lincoln County School District
 2024-25 Budget Calendar & Process

DRAFT  9-29-23

* 10/10/2023 Draft Budget Calendar Presented to Board

* 11/14/2023 Board Approves Budget Calendar
Board Announces Budget Committee Vacancies Zones 1, 2, 3 & 5 - Advertising Begins

December & January Budget Committee Vacancies Advertised

December, January & 
February

Superintendent, Learning Support Team and Principals meet to discuss budget needs to 
support Board goals and to update the Integrated Grants Plan. Community Forums or 
other feedback methods are conducted for Integrated Grants and ESSER funding.

* 1/23/2024 Board Work Session to develop Board Budget Goals
LST will attend to answer Board questions about programs

2/1/2024 Budget Committee Candidate Names/Applications Due to Board 

* 2/13/2024 Board interviews and appoints Budget Committee Member Zones 1, 2, 3 & 5

* 2/13/2024 2024-25 Integrated Grants Application presented to Board if amended

3/1/2024 Budget allocations distributed to all Administrators on staffing sheets

3/4/2024 First Official State Estimate of Funding Released by ODE

* 3/12/2024 Board Approval of 2024-25 Integrated Grants Application if amended, due March 31st

3/18-3/20/2024 LST meets regionally with principals to review school budget staffing sheets

3/22/2024 Staffing Sheets due to Business Office - All Buildings & Central Departments
Final Budget Decisions made by LST

April Business office prepares Proposed Budget Document

TBD - April Budget Committee Training

5/3/2024
5/10/2024

Budget Committee Meeting notice posted on the District's website and
published in the News Times

5/9/2024 Proposed Budget document delivered to Budget Committee and
available for public review on District Website

5/16/24
5/21/24
5/23/24

Budget Committee Meetings: 
      6:30 pm, Teaching & Learning Center 
      6:30 pm, if needed at Teaching & Learning Center
      6:30 pm, if needed at Teaching & Learning Center

5/31/2024
Budget Hearing Notice published in the NewsTimes
      Official publication requirements for public hearing:
      1 notice at least 5 days but no more than 25 days before meeting

* 6/11/2024 Board Conducts Public Hearing on Approved Budget
Resolution for Adoption, Appropriations & Levy approved by Board

Board * Regular Board Meeting or Board Work Session
Budget Committee
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d. Board
1. Second Reading/Adoption of Policy
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9. Action Items
a. Business Services

1. Budget Committee Vacancy
b. Facilities & Maintenance/Transportation/Food Services

1. Construction Excise Tax Rate
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c. Board
1. OSBA Board and Legislative Policy Committee Elections

10. Items of Information & Discussion
a. Teaching & Learning

1. Early Literacy Oregon RTI
b. Special Programs

1. SIA Annual Report
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LINCOLN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Student Investment Account (SIA)
Annual Report for 22-23

November 14, 2023
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SIA Annual Reporting Requirements
● SIA recipients are required by statute to review their own progress on an annual basis through an annual 

progress report and financial audit.

● ODE’s annual report consists of four narrative questions and Progress Marker Ratings.
○ Progress Marker Ratings remain optional for the 21-23 biennium.

● SIA recipients are required to:
○ present their annual report to their governing board at an open meeting with opportunity for public comment,
○ and post the report to the district or charter school website.

2
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Annual Report Narrative #1
What changes in behavior, actions, policies or practices have you observed related to SIA implementation 
during the 2022-23 school year? How do you see these changes contributing to the goals and outcomes in your 
SIA plan?

3

● Policy AAA - Equity Lens
● Aligned programs that support students outside of the classroom.
● Ability to provide assistance to families and students in  accessing community supports.
● Creation of Tier II and Tier III supports in academics and behavior
● Providing support to elementary teachers that increases their ability to reach all students
● Increase in the districts understanding of our community’s needs and how to respond 
● Increase in the access to music instruction

These changes demonstrate a multifaceted approach to improving student outcomes, including academic 
performance, behavior, and well-being, which aligns with the goals of the SIA plan. These changes reflect a 
commitment to fostering an inclusive and supportive learning environment that addresses the diverse needs of 
students.
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Annual Report Narrative #2

4

What barriers or challenges to SIA implementation have you experienced that are helpful for your community 
and/or state leaders to be aware of? What adjustments, if any, did you make to your SIA plan as a result of these 
challenges?

Barriers/Challenges

Unfilled positions - used $ to pay for other activities
Lack of qualified applicants
High turnover
Lack of qualified subs to fill positions when permanent employees take long term protected leave

Adjustments

Hired an SLC TOSA
Purchased Special Education curriculum
Paid for all HS Pay to Play fees
Hired additional  Bilingual Customer Service Coordinators at TOES, OL
Paid for MS Coaches 99



Annual Report Narrative #3

5

SIA implementation includes ongoing engagement with all students, focal students, families, staff, and 
community partners. How have relationships with or between those groups changed and/or been maintained 
throughout this academic year? 

● Hispanic family engagement ongoing - Newly hired Hispanic Family Liaison. We had three family events last 
year. We used parent feedback to plan for events. 

● Title I family nights maintained and changed the family nights to coincide with other activities to ensure 
more parent input.

● Special Education family nights - Started having them! 6 in total last year. Developmental Disability 
Services and Area Service Coordinators present to provide information to families on resources. 
Presentation on special education services through age 21, with opportunity for input and questions from 
families. 

● Service Coordinators and nurses had tables for educating families on services available at our schools. They 
set up at conferences and planned school engagement evenings at schools.

● Survey of staff: specifically related to elementary reading and elementary math and new teachers (TOSAs)
● Community agencies LCMH, LCJD, Reconnections, Olalla using school facilities to meet with students and 

or involved in Tier 2 SEL groups. We served over 80 students in Tier 2 SEL groups co-facilitated with LCMH.
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Annual Report Narrative #4

6

As you think about what guided your choices and prioritization efforts in this year of SIA implementation, what 
stands out? How will what you’ve learned this year impact future SIA implementation efforts?

● Intentional support of our students and families in historically underrepresented groups. (Indian Education, 
Multilingual learner, special education)

● District-level community outreach activities have been consolidated this year to draw more participation 
from the community and expand the range of programs and services offered as topics

● Providing healthy and equitable opportunities to engage in education: nursing staff, service coordinators, 
bilingual staff 

● Supporting well rounded education for students: music, co-curricular opportunities, 
● Continued PD and learning for Student Support Facilitators: MTSS, Functions of Behavior, Restorative 

Practices, PBIS, intervention implementation and data tracking

We believe what we have learned will serve as a foundation for future initiatives. The intentional 
support for these things will continue to be guiding principles in ensuring that every student receives 
the support and resources they need to thrive. 101



c. Board
1. Public Comment (This time is reserved for general public comment to the 

Board)
d. Other

1. Reminders/Announcements
e. Adjournment
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Board Strategic Goals 2020-2025

GOAL ONE: High Expectations For Student Achievement By Supporting an Equitable Education Framework.
ALL LCSD students will demonstrate continuous academic and behavioral growth and achievement as demonstrated by 
the indicators. LCSD will strive to create equitable classrooms across the district within a framework of excellence in 
education.

GOAL TWO: LCSD is a Convener and Influencer of City, County and State Education and Economic Policies.
LCSD will convene at least one countywide partnership gathering per year in order to connect Lincoln County elected 
people, organizations, and agencies in order to create partnerships that benefit our students and families throughout the 
community.

GOAL THREE: LCSD will provide for the Health and Welfare of our Facilities.
LCSD will continue to assess, monitor, and enhance all of its facilities and grounds such that every school is warm, safe 
and welcoming to all students, families and communities and learning experiences are supported in the healthiest 
environments possible.

GOAL FOUR: LCSD will Identify the Need and Development of a LCSD Foundation (501 c 3).
LCSD will investigate the development of a LCSD Foundation for the purposes of creating a funding source for valued 
activities we currently cannot pay for through the general fund such as art, music, theater, middle school athletics, some 
field trips, and other items desired by our teachers and staff. Feasibility, costs and sustainability will be investigated.

GOAL FIVE: Enhanced Communications and Community Engagement.
LCSD will enhance the ways in which it communicates with community stakeholders and increase the engagement of 
various community groups by connecting schools, families, and partners countywide. Demonstrate

Lincoln County School District Equity Team
Land Acknowledgement Statement

We ask that you take a moment to stop what you are doing, to listen to these words as we recognize 
the land that we currently inhabit. No matter where each of us is physically located in Lincoln County, 
we must understand that we are on traditional homelands and unceded territories of indigenous 
peoples. Where we live in Lincoln County, these are the ancestral homelands for the Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians.

Lincoln County School District acknowledges the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians that consists 
of over 30 bands originating from Northern California to Southern Washington. The Confederated 
Tribes of Siletz Indians currently occupy and manage 9,310 acres located here in Lincoln County but 
is a mere fraction of their original 1855 1.1 million-acre Siletz coastal reservation. We must remember 
the people of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians are and will forever be the first stewards of 
this land, water, and fish.

We acknowledge and recognize the continued sovereignty of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians 
and honor their ancestral homelands. We are committed to bringing awareness to their history and the 
existence of the Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians since time immemorial.
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